
 
 

 #2015-66 
Casey’s Gas Station – Special Use Permit 

          Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

 
Meeting Date:  February 3, 2016 
 
Requests: 1. Special Use Permit to allow a Gasoline Service Station and 

Convenience Store with a Gasoline Electronic Pricing signs. 

 2. Final Plat of Subdivision for 2 lots. 

 3. Variations from:  
  a. Article 2-400 13 c and d. Special Use Criteria for 

Gasoline Stations from the requirements to construct a 
solid fence adjacent to residential and a peaked canopy. 

 b. Article 4-200 Parking and Loading from the required 
on-site parking to allow 15 spaces, a variation of 2 
spaces. 

 c. Article 4-1000 Signs to allow 252.05 square feet of wall 
signage, which is over 150 square feet of signage 
allowed, a variation of 102.05 square feet. 

 d. Article 5 Subdivision approving a deferral from the 
requirement to bury the overhead utility lines and install 
sidewalk along the frontage, until such time that an area 
wide program is established. 

 
Location: 639 E. Terra Cotta Avenue (Route 176) 
 
Acreage: Approximately 5 acres 
 
Existing Zoning: B-2 General Commercial 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: B-2 General Commercial 

South: R-1 Single Family 
 East: B-2 General Commercial 
 West: B-1 (McHenry County) 

  
Staff Contact:   Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background:    

• The site is currently vacant.  It was the former location of the Crystal Lake Rib House. 

• The proposed development is for a Casey’s gas station and convenience store featuring 
16 gas filling pumps and a 4,558 square foot convenience store. 
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Development Analysis:  
Land Use/Zoning 

• The site is currently zoned B-2 General Commercial.  This is the appropriate zoning 
district for a gasoline service station, which requires a Special Use Permit in this district. 

• The land use map shows the area as Commerce.  This is an appropriate land use 
designation for Gasoline Service Station and Convenience Store. 

• The petitioner has submitted the Environmental Impact Statement.  The Environmental 
Impact Statement was prepared by St. John – Mittelhauser & Associates, Inc. under 
contract with the City of Crystal Lake and according to our scope.  The statement says, 
“Based on the design of the proposed station, there is no reason to expect that day to day 
operations of the proposed station will result in a release of sufficient magnitude to 
negatively impact the soil and groundwater surrounding the Site.” 

 
Site Layout 

• The property is being subdivided, with the west half to be developed in the future.  The east 
half would be the Casey’s gas station and convenience store.  Two access points are shown, 
one from Route 176 and one from Terra Cotta Road. 

• A new gas canopy with 16 fueling stations is illustrated in front along Route 176 with the 
4,558 square-foot convenience store behind. 

• Casey’s offers limited convenience store grocery items as well as hot pizza and sub 
sandwiches.  They also sell packaged beverages. 

• The trash enclosure has been located behind the building. 
 
Building Elevations 

• The convenience store features brick with soldier course banding all the way around the 
building providing architectural accents on all four sides. 

• Large columns accentuate the front entry which projects from the main façade of the 
building. 

• A light-colored EIFS with a dark colored top cap finish off the top of the building. 

• New buildings are required to meet at least 6 of the architectural design criteria; this 
building meets 6 of the 10 criteria.  Casey’s has done a great job presenting a building that 
looks nice and meets the UDO requirements. 

 
Parking 

• Parking for a convenience store and gas station is as follows: 1/350 sq. ft. of convenience 
store space and 1 per every 4 gas pumps.  This requires a total of 17 parking spaces. 

• The site has provided 15 parking spaces, requiring a variation from the two required spaces.   
 
Landscape 

• The petitioner is removing trees on the site, the removal equates to 40 replacement trees.  
43 new trees are being added to the site including the 11 street trees in the right-of-way. 
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• Foundation base landscape has been added around the building on three sides.  The only 
side that does not have the foundation base landscape is the west side where the loading 
area is. 

• Trees and shrubs need to be added to the landscape islands in the parking lot.  A condition 
of approval has been added regarding this. 
 

Signage 
• A new free-standing sign is proposed at the corner of Route 176 and Terra Cotta Road.  The 

proposed sign has a copy area of 38.49 square feet, but the overall brick structure is 117 
square feet.  Staff has added a condition of approval to work with staff to reduce the 
amount of brick around the sign. 

• Sites are permitted a total of 150 sq. ft. of wall signage.  For gas station properties this also 
includes the canopy signage.  The petitioner has proposed 252.05 square feet of signage.   

 
 

Findings of fact: 
FINAL PLAT of SUBDIVISION 
The petitioner is requesting Final Plat approval.  The subdivision is a creating two lots, one for 
Casey’s Gas Station and one to be sold to a future user.  Both lots meet the requirements for the 
B-2 district.  Two shared-access points have been planned, one from Route 176 and one from 
Terra Cotta Road.  An access easement has been created over this shared access drive.  The 
detention would also be shared between the two lots. 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow a Gasoline Service Station 
and Convenience store and Gasoline Electronic Pricing Sign.  A Special Use requires separate 
review because of its potential to impact surrounding properties and the orderly development of 
the City.   
 
Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes 
standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 
 
1. The use is necessary or desirable, at the proposed location, to provide a service or facility 

which will further the public convenience and general welfare. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
2. The use will not be detrimental to area property values. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. The use will comply with the zoning districts regulations. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
4. The use will not negatively impact traffic circulation. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
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5. The use will not negatively impact public utilities or municipal service delivery systems.  If 
required, the use will contribute financially to the upgrading of public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. The use will not negatively impact the environment or be unsightly. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
7. The use, where possible will preserve existing mature vegetation, and provide landscaping 

and architecture, which is aesthetically pleasing, compatible or complementary to 
surrounding properties and acceptable by community standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. The use will meet requirements of all regulating governmental agencies. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
9. The use will conform to any conditions approved as part of the issued Special Use Permit. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. The use will conform to the regulations established for specific special uses, where applicable. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
 
Gasoline Stations have specific Special Use Criteria they have to meet.  Gasoline stations must 
comply with the following standards: 
 

1. Location: Gasoline stations are not permitted within the City’s wellhead protection areas. 
Stations in the Crystal Lake watershed require a site specific analysis by the City’s 
watershed consultant  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
The proposed station is outside of the wellhead protection area.  A map is attached. 
 

2. Environmental impact: No gasoline station shall commence operations unless it has first 
provided an environmental impact statement (EIS) from a qualified expert in the related 
field that the use will not negatively affect ground water resources or contaminate the 
soil. 

 Meets   Does not meet  
 
An EIS has been provided, which says that during normal operations no contamination is 
expected. 
 

3. Screening: Gasoline stations adjacent to residential properties shall provide a 6-foot tall 
solid screen consisting of a solid wooden fence, in accordance with the provisions of 
Article 4-700, Fences, Walls and Screening or opaque landscaping along the perimeters 



Casey’s Gas Station  February 3, 2016 
SUP and Variations 
 
 

 
 

5 

of the property abutting the residential district or use, in accordance with the provisions 
of Article 4-400, Landscaping and Screening Standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
The petitioner has designed the site that the large open detention area is adjacent to the 
residential property.  The landscape plan illustrates trees along the north edge of the 
detention area.  The back of the convenience store would face the residential property.  
The petitioner is requesting a variation from this criterion. 
 

4. Canopy: Flat canopies are not permitted. Canopies must have a minimum 4:12 pitch 
(Amended per Ord. 6970, 11-5-2013).The edge of the pump canopy shall be setback at 
least 15 feet from all property lines. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variation from this criterion. The building has been 
designed with a flat top parapet style roof.  This flat style gas canopy has been designed 
to match the style of the building. 
 

5. Curb cuts: There shall be a maximum of 2 curb cuts per property.  Corner lots shall be 
limited to 1 curb cut per street frontage. Curb cuts for corner lots shall be located at least 
75 feet from the intersection, or as deemed appropriate by the City Engineer. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Petition meets this criterion. 
 

6. Vending machines:  One vacuums and one air compressors shall be permitted on-site. 
Vending machines are treated as outside sales and display. Refer to the handout on 
Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display available through the Planning and 
Economic Development Department for further clarification. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Petitioner would comply with this. 
 

7. Outside sales:  Outside product display and sales of seasonal items are prohibited. 
Propane tanks stored in 1 locked metal cage are not treated as outside sales and permitted 
subject to the approval of the City’s Fire Prevention Bureau. For any other outside 
display and sales, refer to the handout on Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display 
available through the Planning and Economic Development Department for further 
clarification. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Petitioner would comply with this. 
 

8. Monitoring: Monitoring wells finished at appropriate depths and locations best suited to 
detect a contaminate plume are required to be designed and located by a groundwater 
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professional for stations within the Crystal Lake watershed or as determined by the City 
Engineer. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
No monitoring wells are required. 
 

9. Electronic Pricing Signs: Electronic pricing signs must be requested as part of the Special 
Use Permit. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Sign has been requested as part of the Special Use Permit. 

 
 
DESIGN CRITERIA 
The UDO specifies specific design criteria for new development.  There are 10 criteria groups 
and the site must meet a minimum of 6 of those.  Staff has reviewed the proposed development 
against the standards listed and has made a determination that the project meets 6 of 10 of the 
criteria.  The results are as follows: 
 
1. Building Form 
       Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 
2. Building Massing and Articulation 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 
Petitioner meets all sub criteria except has not provided the 2-foot projections on the 
columns. 

 
3. Rooflines and Parapets 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 

4. Building Materials 
 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 

[must meet a-f to meet this criteria] 
 

5. Roof Materials 
 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 

 
6. Building Colors 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 
7. Building Fenestration 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
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8. Entrance Design 
 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 

 
9. Canopy/Awning Design 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 
10. Overall Façade Design 

 Meets   Does not meet   Not Applicable 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION 
Findings of Fact: 

The petitioner is requesting several variations: 
 

a. Article 2-400 13 c and d. Special Use Criteria for Gasoline Stations from the 
requirement to construct a solid fence between a gas station and the peaked roof over 
the fueling canopy. 

b. Article 4-200 Parking and Loading from the required on-site parking to allow 15 
spaces, a variation of 2 spaces. 

c. Article 4-1000 Signs to allow 252.05 square feet of wall signage, which is over 150 
square feet of signage allowed, a variation of 102.05 square feet. 

d. Article 5 Subdivision approving a deferral from the requirement to bury the overhead 
utility lines and install sidewalk along the frontage, until such time that an area wide 
program is established. 

 
The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 
variation.  The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 
hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.  To be considered 
a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create 
a unique situation on this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at 
the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 
 

When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

Standards 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 
surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 
underground conditions. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 Meets   Does not meet 
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For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; 
or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, 
substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.   
 
 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce, which allows for 
existing and future business uses.  The following goal is applicable to this request: 

  

 

Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid 
tax base, goods, services and jobs to the City as well as the surrounding region through 
coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and 
Economic Development Strategic Plan. 

Land Use - Commerce 

 
This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 
Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base. 
Success Indicator: The number of new chain stores. 
 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions 
are recommended: 
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1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 
City Council: 
A. Application (ARC Design, received 12/30/15) 
B. Plat of Subdivision (ARC Design, undated, received 01/22/16) 
C. Site Plans (ARC Design, dated 1/19/16, received 1/22/16) 
D. Elevations (Red Leonard Associates, undated, received 12/18/15) 
E. Signage (Persona, dated 02/27/12, received1/21/16) 
F. Truck Turning Plan (ARC Design, dated 08/27/15, received 01/21/16) 
G. Stormwater Management Report (ARC Design, undated, received 12/16/15) 
H. Environmental Impact Statement (St. John-Mittelhauser, dated 01/25/16, received 01/26/16)  
 

2. Site and Landscape Plan 
A. Add trees and shrubs to the landscape islands to meet the UDO requirements. 
B. Work with staff to provide proper cross-access and site circulation between this 

development and the future development to the west. 
 

3. Final Plat of Subdivision 
A. The “County Highway” signature block needs to be amended to an IDOT signature 

block. 
 

4. Provide the City with a hazard mitigation plan illustrating proper procedure in case of a spill 
or emergency. 
 

5. Work with staff to reduce the size of the brick area around the free-standing sign. 
 

6. Petitioner shall secure an IDOT permit and address any associated comments. 
 

7. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Community 
Development, Fire Rescue, Police, and Public Works Departments and of the City’s 
Stormwater Consultant. 
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